AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, HELD ON TUESDAY, MARCH 5, 2024, AT 6:00 P.M., IN THE COLONIAL COURTHOUSE AT 6504 MAIN STREET, GLOUCESTER, VIRGINIA ON A MOTION MADE BY, AND SECONDED BY, THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:  Phillip N. Bazzani,; Ashley C. Chriscoe,; Kenneth W. Gibson,; Christopher A. Hutson,; Michael A. Nicosia,; Robert J. Orth,; Kevin M. Smith,;
BOARD OF SOCIAL SERVICES
<b>WHEREAS,</b> the Gloucester County Board of Supervisors has previously appointed a Board of Social Services to supervise the administration; and
<b>WHEREAS,</b> the Gloucester County Board of Supervisors has learned that appointments are needed to the Gloucester County Board of Social Services; and
<b>WHEREAS,</b> the Board has considered this matter and is now ready to make these appointments.
<b>NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED</b> by the Gloucester County Board of Supervisors that the following individual be hereby appointed as the Abingdon District representative to the Gloucester County Board of Social Services for a term that shall begin March 1, 2024, and shall expire on February 29, 2028.
A Copy Teste:
Carol E. Steele, County Administrator

AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, HELD ON TUESDAY, MARCH 5, 2024, AT 6:00 P.M., IN THE COLONIAL COURTHOUSE AT 6504 MAIN STREET, GLOUCESTER, VIRGINIA ON A MOTION MADE BY, AND SECONDED BY, THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE
FOLLOWING VOTE:
Phillip N. Bazzani,; Ashley C. Chriscoe,; Kenneth W. Gibson,; Christopher A. Hutson,; Michael A. Nicosia,; Robert J. Orth,; Kevin M. Smith,;
HISTORICAL COMMITTEE
<b>WHEREAS,</b> the Gloucester County Board of Supervisors has previously appointed an Historical Committee to advise the Board concerning matters of historical importance in our community; and
<b>WHEREAS,</b> the Gloucester County Board of Supervisors is the appointing authority for said committee; and
<b>WHEREAS,</b> the Gloucester County Board of Supervisors has learned that an appointment is needed to this Committee; and
<b>WHEREAS,</b> the Gloucester County Board of Supervisors is now ready to make these appointments.
<b>NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED</b> by the Gloucester County Board of Supervisors that the following individual is hereby appointed to the Gloucester County Historical Committee to fill an unexpired term that shall begin immediately and shall expire December 31, 2024.
A Copy Teste:
Carol E. Steele, County Administrator

SUPERVISORS, HELD ON TUESDAY, MARCH 5, 2024, AT 6:00 P.M., IN THE COLONIAL COURTHOUSE AT 6504 MAIN STREET, GLOUCESTER, VIRGINIA ON A MOTION MADE BY, AND SECONDED BY, THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:
Phillip N. Bazzani,; Ashley C. Chriscoe,; Kenneth W. Gibson,; Christopher A. Hutson,; Michael A. Nicosia,; Robert J. Orth,; Kevin M. Smith,;
LOCAL EMERGENCY PLANNING COMMITTEE/CITIZEN CORPS COUNCIL (LEPC/CCC)
<b>WHEREAS,</b> the Virginia Emergency Response Council is responsible for maintaining an active and current Local Emergency Planning Committee membership list for state liability coverage; and
<b>WHEREAS,</b> the Gloucester County Local Emergency Planning Committee and the Gloucester Citizen Corps Council have been consolidated; and
<b>WHEREAS,</b> the Gloucester County Board of Supervisors is the nominating authority for membership on the Gloucester County Local Emergency Planning Committee and the Gloucester Citizen Corps Council.
<b>NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED:</b> by the Gloucester County Board of Supervisors that the following individual be hereby recommended for reappointment on the Gloucester County Local Emergency Planning Committee/Gloucester Citizen Corps Council to represent Gloucester County as indicated.
A Copy Teste:
Carol E. Steele, County Administrator

AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, HELD ON TUESDAY, MARCH 5, 2024, AT 6:00 P.M., IN THE COLONIAL COURTHOUSE AT 6504 MAIN STREET, GLOUCESTER, VIRGINIA ON A MOTION MADE BY, AND SECONDED BY, THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE
FOLLOWING VOTE:
Phillip N. Bazzani,; Ashley C. Chriscoe,; Kenneth W. Gibson,; Christopher A. Hutson,; Michael A. Nicosia,; Robert J. Orth,; Kevin M. Smith,;
TOURISM COMMITTEE
<b>WHEREAS,</b> the Gloucester County Board of Supervisors has created the Tourism Advisory Committee to advise the Board concerning the development of tourism in our community; and
<b>WHEREAS</b> , the Gloucester County Board of Supervisors is the appointing authority for said committee; and
<b>WHEREAS,</b> the Gloucester County Board of Supervisors has learned of an appointment that is needed to this Committee.
<b>NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED</b> by the Gloucester County Board of Supervisors that the following individual be hereby appointed to the Gloucester County Tourism Committee as the Historic Attractions representative for a term which shall begin immediately and shall expire on March 31, 2027.
A Copy Teste:
Carol E. Steele, County Administrator

AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, HELD ON TUESDAY, MARCH 5, 2024, AT 6:00 P.M., IN THE COLONIAL COURTHOUSE AT 6504 MAIN STREET, GLOUCESTER, VIRGINIA ON A MOTION MADE BY, AND SECONDED BY, THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE
Phillip N. Bazzani,; Ashley C. Chriscoe,; Kenneth W. Gibson,; Christopher A. Hutson,; Michael A. Nicosia,; Robert J. Orth,; Kevin M. Smith,;
WETLANDS BOARD & CHESAPEAKE BAY PRESERVATION AND EROSION COMMISSION
<b>WHEREAS,</b> the Gloucester County Board of Supervisors has previously appointed a Wetlands Board & Chesapeake Bay Preservation and Erosion Commission to carry out the duties of this organization, as prescribed by the laws of Virginia; and
<b>WHEREAS,</b> the Gloucester County Board of Supervisors needs to make an appointment to the Wetlands Board & Chesapeake Bay Preservation and Erosion Commission.
<b>NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED</b> by the Gloucester County Board of Supervisors that the following individual is hereby appointed to the Gloucester County Wetlands Board & Chesapeake Bay Preservation and Erosion Commission as an alternate representative for a term that shall expire on January 31, 2025.
A Copy Teste:
Carol E. Steele, County Administrator